

Venkat Balasubramani, OSB #180446  
venkat@focallaw.com  
Stacia N. Lay, WSBA #30594 (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
stacia@focallaw.com  
Kimberlee Gunning, WSBA #35366 (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
kim@focallaw.com

**FOCAL PLLC**

900 1st Avenue S., Suite 201  
Seattle, Washington 98134  
Telephone: (206) 529-4827

Clifford S. Davidson, OSB #125378  
csdavidson@swlaw.com

**SNELL & WILMER, LLP**

1455 SW Broadway, Suite 1750  
Portland, Oregon 97201  
Telephone: (503) 624-6800

Attorneys for Defendant

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF OREGON  
PORTLAND DIVISION**

A.M., an individual,

Case No. 3:21-cv-01674-MO

Plaintiff,

v.

**DEFENDANT OMEGLE.COM LLC'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S  
FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT  
PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)**

OMEGLE.COM LLC,

Defendant.

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

L.R. 7-1(a) Certification ..... 1

MOTION..... 1

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS ..... 2

DISCUSSION..... 3

I. Rule 12(b)(6) And Plaintiff’s FAC ..... 3

    A. Standard for Rule 12(b)(6) dismissal ..... 3

    B. The Rule 12(b)(6) motion to dismiss the FAC should be considered in its entirety notwithstanding Rule 12(g)(2)..... 4

II. The Amended TVPA Claim Fails To State A Plausible Claim For Relief..... 7

    A. The TVPA claim is still barred by Section 230 absent an exception..... 7

    B. The FAC fails to plausibly allege that Omegle knowingly violated § 1591 ..... 11

        1. The FAC relies solely on generalized knowledge of prior unrelated incidents of alleged misuse of Omegle’s chat service ..... 11

        2. Even under the more lenient constructive knowledge standard of § 1595, the TVPA claim fails ..... 16

III. Plaintiff’s Product Liability Claims Should Be Dismissed As A Matter of Law ..... 22

    A. The FAC does not plausibly allege that Omegle’s online chat service is a “product” for purposes of Oregon’s product liability law ..... 23

    B. Alternatively, the FAC has not plausibly alleged the physical harm required to recover the damages sought in the Product Liability Claims ..... 25

IV. Dismissal Should Be With Prejudice As Any Amendment Would Be Futile ..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*A.B. v. Hilton Worldwide Holdings Inc.*, 484 F. Supp. 3d 921 (D. Or. 2020) .....16, 17

*A.B. v. Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, Inc.*, 532 F. Supp. 3d 1018 (D. Or. 2021) .....17

*Andersen v. Atl. Recording Corp.*, No. 07-CV-934-BR,  
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122743 (D. Or. Nov. 18, 2010).....27

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) ..... 3, 12

*Ass’n of Unit Owners of Bridgeview Condos. v. Dunning*,  
187 Or. App. 595, 69 P.3d 788 (2003).....23, 24

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) ..... 3

*Black v. Google Inc.*, No. 10-02381 CW,  
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82905 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2010)..... 9

*Bortz v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.*, No. 21-CV-618 TWR (DEB),  
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85070 (S.D. Cal. May 10, 2022).....29

*Cochran v. Burlington Coat Factory of Or., LLC*, No. 10-CV-6016-TC,  
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101268 (D. Or. Aug. 25, 2010).....26

*Daniel v. Armslist, LLC*, 926 N.W.2d 710 (Wis. 2019)..... 9

*Doe v. Kik Interactive, Inc.*, 482 F. Supp. 3d 1242 (S.D. Fla. 2020) .....10, 11

*Doe v. MySpace Inc.*, 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 9

*Doe v. Reddit, Inc.*, No. SACV 21-00768 JVS (KESx),  
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 235993 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 7, 2021).....10

*Doe v. Red Roof Inns, Inc.*, 21 F.4th 714 (11th Cir. 2021) .....19, 20

*Doe v. Twitter, Inc.*, 555 F. Supp. 3d 889 (N.D. Cal. 2021) .....15

*Doe v. Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, Inc.*, No. 4:19-CV-5016,  
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64565 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2021).....17, 18, 20

*Dyoff v. Ultimate Software Group, Inc.*, No. 17-cv-05359-LB,  
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 194524 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 26, 2017).....8, 9

*Egbukichi v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA*, 184 F. Supp. 3d 971 (D. Or. 2016) ..... 3

*E.S. v. Best Western Int’l, Inc.*, 510 F. Supp. 3d 420 (N.D. Tex. 2021) .....17

*Fields v. Twitter, Inc.*, 217 F. Supp. 3d 1116 (N.D. Cal. 2016)..... 9

*Flynn v. Love*, No. 3:19-cv-00239-MMD-CLB,  
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60807 (D. Nev. Mar. 30, 2021)..... 6

*Gartner v. United States*, No. 6:16-cv-01680-JR,  
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29015 (D. Or. Feb. 15, 2017).....27, 28

*G.G. v. Salesforce.com, Inc.*, No. 20-cv-02335,  
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87616 (N.D. Ill. May 16, 2022) ..... passim

*Herrick v. Grindr LLC*, 765 F. App’x 586 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 9

*H.G. v. Inter-Continental Hotels Corp.*, 489 F. Supp. 3d 697 (E.D. Mich. 2020) .....17, 18

*Holloway v. Clackamas River Water*, No. 3:13-cv-01787-AC,  
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166655 (D. Or. Apr. 24, 2020) ..... 5

*Intellect Art Multimedia, Inc. v. Milewski*, 899 N.Y.S.2d 60,  
2009 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2325 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2009) .....25

*James v. Meow Media, Inc.*, 300 F.3d 683 (6th Cir. 2002).....25

*J.B. v G6 Hosp., LLC*, No. 19-cv-07848-HSG,  
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170338 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2021) .....11

*J.C. v. Choice Hotels Int’l, Inc.*, No. 20-cv-00155-WHO,  
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 201073 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 28, 2020).....19

*J.L. v. Best Western Int’l, Inc.*, 521 F. Supp. 3d 1048 (D. Colo. 2021) .....18

*Kambury v. Daimlerchrysler Corp.*, 185 Or. App. 635, 60 P.3d 1103 (2003) .....22

*Kent v. Shiley, Inc.*, No. 87-6554-E,  
1989 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8962 (D. Or. Jan. 24, 1989) .....26, 27

*Lowe v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.*, 207 Or. App. 532, 142 P.3d 1079 (2006).....27

*Lundstrom v. Choice Hotels Int’l, Inc.*, No. 21-cv-00619-PAB-SKC,  
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 228651 (D. Colo. Nov. 30, 2021) .....18

*M.A. v. Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, Inc.*, 425 F. Supp. 3d 959 (S.D. Ohio 2019) .....18

*Mason v. Mt. St. Joseph, Inc.*, 226 Or. App. 392, 203 P.3d 329 (2009) .....26

*M.H. v. Omegle.com LLC*, No. 8:21-cv-814-VMC-TGW,  
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4543 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 10, 2022)..... passim

*Nat’l City Bank, N.A. v. Prime Lending, Inc.*, No. CV-10-034-EFS,  
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85888 (E.D. Wash. July 19, 2010)..... 6

*Noble v. Weinstein*, 335 F. Supp. 3d 504 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....13, 15

*Pepper v. Apple Inc.*, 846 F.3d 313 (9th Cir. 2017).....5, 6

*Reddy v. Litton Indus., Inc.*, 912 F.2d 291 (9th Cir. 1990) .....29

*Reflex Media, Inc. v. Luxy Ltd.*, No. 2:20-cv-00423-RGK-KS,  
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174980 (C.D. Cal. July 13, 2021).....5, 6

*Ricchio v. McLean*, 853 F.3d 553 (1st Cir. 2017).....19

*Russell v. Samec*, No. 2:20-cv-00263-RSM-JRC,  
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176919 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 2, 2020)..... 5

*Sease v. Taylor’s Pets, Inc.*, 74 Or. App. 110, 700 P.2d 1054 (1985) .....24, 26

*Shannon v. Bayview Loan Servicing LLC*, No. 3:16-CV-1016-MO,  
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66686 (D. Or. Apr. 20, 2018) .....29

*S.J. v. Choice Hotels Int’l, Inc.*, 473 F. Supp. 3d 147 (E.D.N.Y. 2020).....21

*Smith v. Ethicon Inc.*, No. 3:20-cv-00851-AC,  
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152495 (D. Or. May 13, 2021) .....22

*Streit v. Matrix Absence Mgmt., Inc.*, No. 3:12-cv-01797-AC,  
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20440 (D. Or. Feb. 18, 2014).....30

*United States v. Afyare*, 632 F. App’x 272 (6th Cir. 2016) .....13

*Watts v. Rubber Tree, Inc.*, 118 Or. App. 557, 848 P.2d 1210 (1993) .....23

*Whitaker v. Mind Games, LLC*, No. 2:20-cv-11794-RSWL-MRWx,  
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68778 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 13, 2022) .....30

**Statutes and Rules**

18 U.S.C. § 1591..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 1591(a) .....11

18 U.S.C. § 1591(a)(1).....13

18 U.S.C. § 1591(a)(2).....13, 14, 15

18 U.S.C. § 1591(e)(4).....11

18 U.S.C. § 1595.....16, 21

18 U.S.C. § 1595(a) ..... passim

47 U.S.C. § 230..... passim

47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(5)(A) ..... 7, 11, 15

FED. R. CIV. P. 8(a)(2)..... 3

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6) .....1, 3, 5

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(c) .....4, 5, 6

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(g)(2) ..... passim

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(h)(2) .....4, 5, 6

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(h)(2)(A)..... 4

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(h)(2)(B) ..... 4

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(h)(2)(C) ..... 4

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(h)(3) ..... 4

ORS 30.900..... passim

ORS 30.920.....23, 26

ORS 30.920(1) .....23, 25

ORS 30.920(3).....24

ORS 30.920(4) .....27

**Other Authority**

*Black’s Law Dictionary* 215 (5th ed. 1981).....24

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 402A.....24

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: PRODUCTS LIABILITY § 19.....24
